[Commending Wai Sim Cham upon her retirement with the closure of China Court Restaurant after eighteen successful years serving the Castro community]

Resolution commending Wai Sim Cham upon her retirement with the closure of China Court Restaurant after eighteen successful years serving the Castro community.

WHEREAS, Wai Sim Cham immigrated to San Francisco in 1969 from her native country of Hong Kong; and

WHEREAS, Wai Sim Cham and her husband Wallace Cham opened China Court Restaurant at the corner of Nineteenth and Castro Streets in April of 1986; and,

WHEREAS, Wai Sim Cham's warm smile and outgoing disposition, combined with the restaurant's tasty Chinese dishes have kept customers returning year after year; and,

WHEREAS, Wai Sim Cham recruited her two fine sons, Jayston Cham and Jaie Sing Cham, to work at the restaurant as well; and,

WHEREAS, Wai Sim Cham, with her family's hard work and help, has made China Court a favorite Castro establishment; and,

WHEREAS, Wai Sim Cham has never taken a vacation in order to feed her loyal patrons; and,

WHEREAS, After eighteen years of calling every customer who walks into China Court Restaurant "friend," Wai Sim Cham is retiring and closing the restaurant to care for and spend more time with her husband and family, creating a great loss for the Castro and her countless 'friends'; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco commends Wai Sim Cham on her new path in life, with warm wishes for her and her family on a happy and healthy retirement.

Supervisor Bevan Dufty
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

| - | • | | | | | * | |
|---------|---|-----|-----|----|-----|--------|----|
| <u></u> | ŧ | lo. | N | 11 | 233 | be | ٠. |
| | ű | 10 | 3 4 | u | | \sim | |

040606

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Wai Sim Cham upon her retirement with the closure of China Court Restaurant after eighteen successful years serving the Castro community.

May 18, 2004 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 040606

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 18, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

MAY 2 7 2004

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board